





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE FULL BENCH COURT OF STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONERS

No.APIC-812/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 23rd February, 2024

Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant

Shri Koti Mize, Village Riga, PO-Riga, PS-Boleng, Siang District,

Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791102, (M) 9378058614.

Vs

Respondent

1: The SPIO-cum-DPDO, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-91102,

2: Shri Niyang Pertin, Member secretary-cum-CO Panging, Govt. of A.P., Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-91102,

3: Ms. Mihin Sonia, Member secretary-cum-CO Riga, Govt. of A.P., Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-91102,

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri Koti Mize, Village Riga, PO-Riga, PS-Boleng, Siang District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-DPDO, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 04/05/2023 regarding 14th & 15th Finance Commission.

The 2nd hearing is held today on 23rd February, 2024 as scheduled. Shri Jacob Tabing, the SPIO-cum-DPDO, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh is represented by Shri Jacob Siram, DNO-cum-PTA. The Appellant Shri Koti Mize is present. The Appellant has submitted that he has received information for 15th Finance Commission of Boleng, Rebo Perging, Kebang, Rumgong, Jomlo Mobuk, Kaying and Payum but have not been furnish for the Panging and Riga Block.

The representative of the PIO submitted that member secretaries of Panging and Riga had been intimated and letter has been served on 21st December, 2023 but they have not responded. The representative of the PIO appealed the commission to direct them to furnish information directly to the appellant or furnish to the DPDO.

The Commission hereby directs the Member secretaries of Panging and Riga CD Blocks to furnish information to the appellant within ten days from the date of issue of this order.

All the parties including Member Secretaries of Panging and Riga CD Block are directed to appear before the Commission's court on the next date of hearing without fail. If the PIO and member secretaries are found absent the Commission may initiate penal action as per provision under section 20(1) of the RTI Act-2005 agaisnt them and in case Appellant is found absent the case shall be disposed of without any further notice, presuming that the Appellant is satisfied with the information so furnished.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 14th March, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030 hrs.

Therefore, Shri Shri Jacob Tabing, the SPIO-cum-DPDO, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh, Shri Niyang Pertin, Member secretary-cum-CO Panging and Ms. Mihin Sonia, Member secretary-cum-CO Riga are hereby summoned to appear before this Court in persons on the scheduled date and time without fail.

Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee)
State Chief Information Commissioner
Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

Memo No.APIC-812/2023/759 Dated, Itanagar the

23

February,2024

Copy to:

- The FAA-cum-Director, Govt. of A.P. Directorate of Panchayati Raj, Itanagar, PIN-791111, to ensure attendance of Shri Shri Jacob Tabing, the SPIO-cum-DPDO, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh, Shri Niyang Pertin, Member secretary-cum-CO Panging and Ms. Mihin Sonia, Member secretary-cum-CO Riga, before the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-91102,to ensure attendance of the Shri Shri Jacob Tabing, the SPIO-cum-DPDO, Govt. of A.P., Boleng, Siang, District, Arunachal Pradesh, Shri Niyang Pertin, Member secretary-cum-CO Panging and Ms. Mihin Sonia, Member secretary-cum-CO Riga, before the Hon'ble Court of State Chief Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar.
- 3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.

4. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Deputy Registrar
Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission